UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYZING THE DISTRIBUTION
OF ARCHEOLOGICAL ARTIFACTS
AT LEMBAH BUJANG BY USING
GIS APPLICATION

UMI UMAIRAH BINTI MOHD RAMLI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Sciences and Geomatic
(Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise
indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other

academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for
Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Umi Umairah binti Mohd Ramli

Student I.D. No. : 2015227422

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons.)
— AP220

Faculty . Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis Title : Analyzing the Distribution of Archaeological Artifacts

at Lembah Bujang using GIS Application

Signature of Student e

Date : July 2019



ABSTRACT

Archeology is important to a country to foster patriotic spirit and nationalism among the people
in the country. The archeological data is the most important factor in archeological studies in
recording artifact documentation. In order to preserve the evidence of archaeological heritage
left by ancient humans, various efforts undertaken to ensure that these resources remain
preserved. This study is to analyse the factors of the distribution of archeological artifacts in the
Lembah Bujang using GIS application by using Euclidean distance analysis and Path distance
analysis. According to the result, there are about 87% artifacts was found less than 600 meters
distance from the riverside and 62% of location archaeological artifacts was found on contour
surface area less than 20 meters. The archeological data is the most important factor in
archeological studies. This is because the data can be used for further research and to supports
the archeologist and for the museum management in effort to preserve the evidence of

archaeological heritage left by ancient humans.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS 1
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 2
ABSTRACT 3
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5}
TABLE OF CONTENT 6
LIST OF TABLES 9
LIST OF FIGURES 10
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 11
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 12
1.1  Research Background 12
1.2 Motivation 13
1.3 Research Gap 13
1.4 Problem Statement 15
1.5  Objectives 16
1.6 Research Question 16
1.7  Significant of Study 16
1.8  Scope and Limitation Study 17
1.9  Scope of Work 18
1.10 Limitation and Challenges 18
1.11 Study Area 19
1.12 Expected Outcome 20
1.13  Organization Report Writing 23

1.14  Chapter Outline 24



3.9
3.10
3.11

Contour Surface in Mukim Kuala Muda
Data Processing

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR

RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

Introduction

Geocoding Process

Euclidean Distance Analysis

Analysis of Artifacts Location and River

Analysis of Archaeological artifacts from the River

Contour

Path Distance Analysis

Analysis of Artifacts Location and Contour

Analysis Archaeological Artifacts Location on Contour Surface Area

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2
5.3

Introduction
Conclusion

Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPANDIECES

47
47
49

50

50
50
50
52
53
53
55
56
57
57
59

60

60
60
60
61

62

64



	ANALYZING THE DISTRIBUTION OF ARCHEOLOGICAL ARTIFACTS AT LEMBAH BUJANG BY USING GIS APPLICATION
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Motivation
	1.3 Research Gap
	1.4 Problem Statement
	1.5 Objectives
	1.6 Research Question
	1.7 Significant of Study
	1.8 Scope and Limitation Study
	1.9 Scope of Work
	1.10 Limitation and Challenges
	1.11 Study Area
	1.12 Expected Outcome
	1.13 Organization Report Writing
	1.14 Chapter Outline


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Archaeology
	2.2.1 Archaeology as a Discipline of Anthropology
	2.2.2 Archaeological as a Discipline of History
	2.2.3 Archaeology as a Science Discipline

	2.3 Scope of Archaeology
	2.4 Factors Affecting the Development of Lembah Bujang Civilization
	2.4.1 Location of Archaeological Artifacts
	2.4.2 River
	2.4.3 The dedication of Hindu religion of Buddhism in the Lembah Bujang

	2.5 Global Positioning System (GPS)
	2.6 Geographical Information System (GIS)
	2.7 Spatial Interpolation Tools
	2.8 Euclidean Distance Analysis
	2.9 Path Distance Analysis
	2.10 Conclusion


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Overall Methodology
	3.3 Study Area
	3.4 Software Used in Processing the Distribution of Archaeological Artifacts
	3.5 Project Planning
	3.6 Data Acquisition
	3.7 Base Map Data
	3.8 The Archaeological Artifacts Data
	3.9 Contour Surface in Mukim Kuala Muda
	3.10 Data Processing
	3.11 Conclusion



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Geocoding Process
	4.3 Euclidean Distance Analysis
	4.4 Analysis of Artifacts Location and River
	4.5 Analysis of Archaeological artifacts from the River
	4.6 Contour
	4.7 Path Distance Analysis
	4.8 Analysis of Artifacts Location and Contour
	4.9 Analysis Archaeological Artifacts Location on Contour Surface Area
	4.10 Conclusion


