UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYZING THE DISTRIBUTION OF ARCHEOLOGICAL ARTIFACTS AT LEMBAH BUJANG BY USING GIS APPLICATION

UMI UMAIRAH BINTI MOHD RAMLI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Sciences and Geomatic (Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Umi Umairah binti Mohd Ramli

Student I.D. No. : 2015227422

Programme : Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons.)

- AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis Title : Analyzing the Distribution of Archaeological Artifacts

at Lembah Bujang using GIS Application

Signature of Student :

Date : July 2019

ABSTRACT

Archeology is important to a country to foster patriotic spirit and nationalism among the people in the country. The archeological data is the most important factor in archeological studies in recording artifact documentation. In order to preserve the evidence of archaeological heritage left by ancient humans, various efforts undertaken to ensure that these resources remain preserved. This study is to analyse the factors of the distribution of archeological artifacts in the Lembah Bujang using GIS application by using Euclidean distance analysis and Path distance analysis. According to the result, there are about 87% artifacts was found less than 600 meters distance from the riverside and 62% of location archaeological artifacts was found on contour surface area less than 20 meters. The archeological data is the most important factor in archeological studies. This is because the data can be used for further research and to supports the archeologist and for the museum management in effort to preserve the evidence of archaeological heritage left by ancient humans.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
CON	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	1
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		2
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES		3
		5
		6
		9
LIST OF FIGURES		10
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	11
CHA	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	12
1.1	Research Background	12
1.2	Motivation	13
1.3	Research Gap	13
1.4	Problem Statement	15
1.5	Objectives	16
1.6	Research Question	16
1.7	Significant of Study	16
1.8	Scope and Limitation Study	17
1.9	Scope of Work	18
1.10	Limitation and Challenges	18
1.11	Study Area	19
1.12	Expected Outcome	20
1.13	Organization Report Writing	23
1.14	Chapter Outline	24

3.9	Contour Surface in Mukim Kuala Muda	47
3.10	Data Processing	47
3.11	Conclusion	49
СНА	PTER FOUR	50
RESU	ULT AND ANALYSIS	50
4.1	Introduction	50
4.2	Geocoding Process	50
4.3	Euclidean Distance Analysis	52
4.4	Analysis of Artifacts Location and River	53
4.5	Analysis of Archaeological artifacts from the River	53
4.6	Contour	55
4.7	Path Distance Analysis	56
4.8	Analysis of Artifacts Location and Contour	57
4.9	Analysis Archaeological Artifacts Location on Contour Surface Area	57
4.10	Conclusion	59
СНА	PTER FIVE	60
CON	CLUSION	60
5.1	Introduction	60
5.2	Conclusion	60
5.3	Recommendation	61
REFI	ERENCES	62
APP	APPANDIECES	